Commodity derivative assets - -

Total Assets 81 174

Liabilities

Foreign exchange derivative
liabilities

434 -1,162

Commodity derivative liabilities - -1,044

Total Liabilities 434 -2,206

Carraro S.p.A. Consolidated Financial Statements 31 December 2023

Sensitivity analysis

The table below shows the economic and equity effects generated by the assets and liabilities in the balance sheet at
31.12.2023 in the event of hypothetical immediate changes in the following market variables:

- main foreign currencies with respect to the euro: +/- 10%
- interest rates: +100/-15 “basis points”

The interest rate oscillation bands represent the average expectations of maximum change that the markets currently
express.
The following methods were used:

- for Interest Rate Swaps the discounted cash flow method was applied;
- Domestic Currency Swap contracts were calculated using the forward exchange rate method;
-

The exchange rate risks deriving from translation of the financial statements of foreign subsidiaries from local currency
into euros were not considered.

 Balances as at 31.12.2023 INTEREST RATE RISK EXCHANGE RATE RISK

(amounts in
Euro thousands)

+1% -0.15% +10% -10%

FINANCIAL

EFFECT

EFFECT
ON

EQUITY

FINANCIAL

EFFECT

EFFECT
ON

EQUITY

FINANCIAL

EFFECT

EFFECT
ON

EQUITY

FINANCIAL
EFFECT

EFFECT
ON

EQUITY

ASSETS

Trade receivables - - - - 142 - 150 -

Other financial assets - derivatives on currencies - - - - -1,143 -5,658 842 5,015

Other financial assets - derivatives on interest rates - - - - - - - -

Loans - - - - - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents - - - - 6,529 - -6,528 -

Total gross effect - - - - 5,528 -5,658 -5,536 5,015

Taxes (24%) - - - - -1,327 1,358 1,329 -1,204

Total net effect - - - - 4,201 -4,300 -4,207 3,811

LIABILITIES

Trade payables - - - - 374 - -199 -

Loans 4,954 - -743 - -515 - 515 -

Total gross effect 4,954 - -743 - -141 - 316 -

Taxes (24%) -1,189 - 178 - 34 - -76 -

Total net effect 3,765 - -565 - -107 - 240 -

TOTAL 3,765 - -565 - 4,094 -4,300 -3,967 3,811

Carraro S.p.A. Consolidated Financial Statements 31 December 2023

 Balances as at 31.12.2022 INTEREST RATE RISK EXCHANGE RATE RISK

(amounts in
Euro thousands)

+1% -0.15% +10% -10%

FINANCIAL

EFFECT

EFFECT
ON

EQUITY

FINANCIAL

EFFECT

EFFECT
ON

EQUITY

FINANCIAL

EFFECT

EFFECT
ON

EQUITY
FINANCIAL

EFFECT

EFFECT
ON

EQUITY

ASSETS

Trade receivables   -321   670

Other financial assets - derivatives on currencies   -2,152  -8,418   913   9,063

Other financial assets - derivatives on interest rates   -   -

Loans   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents   676   -675

Total gross effect  -   -   -   -   -1,797  -8,418   908   9,063

Taxes (24%)  -   -   -   -   431   2,020  -218  -2,175

Total net effect  -   -   -   -   -1,366  -6,398   690   6,888

LIABILITIES

Trade payables   -173   500

Loans  4,711   -707   -533   533

Total gross effect  4,711   -   -707   -   -706   -   1,033   -

Taxes (24%) -1,131   -   170   -   169   -   -248   -

Total net effect  3,580   -   -537   -   -537   -   785   -

TOTAL  3,580   -   -537   -   -1,903  -6,398   1,475   6,888

Positive sign: expense (economic) - decrease (equity)
Negative sign: income (economic) - increase (equity)

Carraro S.p.A. Consolidated Financial Statements 31 December 2023

10. Subsequent events

There are no subsequent events to report.

11. Information pursuant to Article 2427 Italian Civil Code.

The auditing of the Carraro Group’s financial statements is carried out by Deloitte & Touche S.p.A.
The following is a summary of the fees and charges of the independent auditors for the 2023 financial year, relating to
audit services and other services provided, net of incidental expenses charged.